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Supreme Court of Now South Wales granting o
new trial; and the only question to be decided is,

W whethm'thewtﬂmtnuﬂqu and ought obe
- permitted to stand. The Jury, by their verdiet,

- found that the Plaintiff-was entitled to s sum of

£500, “heing thomonnthflﬁlmkmdapoﬁwd-w

tonbidnthsmta!'amoa, inasmuch as the Stow-

ards of the Australiun Joekey Club’ supervised
~ the starting of the horsea;” in other words, that
thaPllinhﬂ’wmﬁﬂmlwhhmmkmh&

L™ efthaJookeyOInh i

Now,i!thammmtmllymn,nhth.-

. clear that the Plaintiff cannot be entitled to re-
~cover back his stakes. ' The Plaintiff, Nowever,

says that the race waa the subject of wy agreement,

~ and thut the race was not run sdeording to that
‘agreement. The sgresment i in thess terme:—
- “Mr. Dines agrees to'run a mateh with ‘Kyogle '
and Mr. Doyle's ‘ Traveller,! under the following
mmdm&hmﬁm the match shall be
- mm-nan.ummutuwm j

Course, fourteen days befors the

| '| _
‘Meeting, 1868, Distanon, threo miles; one évent:
weight for age. mmw&w-wpm
'AnmﬁmJoukayGInhmla. mmmh
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run under the nuspices of the Australian Jockey
Club. That a deposit of £100 sterling a-side is
now placed in the hands of Mr: James K. Wolfs,
hereby appointed stakeholder, to bind the match,
and that the remainder of the money shall be de-
posited in the hands of the stakeholder fourtéen
days previous to the race; and in the event of
either party failing to comply with. the above con-
ditions, the sum now deposited shall be forfeited to
the party fulfilling the terms of the agreement.”
Then there is a stipulation as to the final deposit.

The Plaintiff gaye evidence on the trial, that
“When the jockeya went to the scales, affér the
race, and ' Traveller's’ jockey was being weighed,
T asked the weight, 8 st. 9 Ths.,—that is the weighit
for four-year-olds. My horse is four years old,
an entire weight 8st. 91be. . My horse carried that
weight. Before the jockey left the scales, I pro-
tested that the horse maﬂm—yaar-old, and had
carried four-year-<old weights. I had a written
protest, and handed it in, because I knew he was
a five-year-old. . I put a £5 note in with it.”
This evidence clearly refers, not to the time at
which the weighing was taking place, buf to the
day after the race was run,whma,nwoardmgtua
letter to which we have been referred; the Plaintiff
protested - against the ¢Traveller’ being = declared
the winner, stated that hoe could produce certificates
to prove that he was five years old, and enclmed
the sum of £5.

Now, if the Plaintiff really thought tbatr the
agreement had been broken, and that it would be
unfair for the other-party to run his horse withont
being weighted, T think he cught to haye refused
positively to run the race.. But one cannot help
observing that he was not unwilling that the race
should be run, and if his horse had been the winner,
he most undoubtedlyweould mot have objected: to
receive the stakes, while he had in reserve an ob-
jection which he thoaght might mvahda.ta the race
if his own horse were the loser.

But the Plaintiff also objects that tha T8Ce Was
not run under the agreement, because the stakes
were not deposited with the Tregsurer of the Jockey
Club. There is no written rule ds to the depesit
of the stakes with tha Stakaholdat of the Joukey
Club, vor is there any evidence that there is any




infloxible rule npon the subjoct. All the evidence
is contained in a letter written by the Tressurer to

Mr. Doyls, in which he says, “T fud that the

matoh-motey (£1000) has not yot hoen paid into

the hands of the Treasurer of the Anstralian Jockey

Club (Mr. Martyn). As the mateh is to be run

under the management of that body, &&w

that the money should bcloduadm%

previous to starting.” -

Itsppmndbytlwmdmmthntatwtba
thtﬂf who refuspd to allow ‘the money to he
paid’ over to the Treasurer. - Mr, Tackis, wha is
one of the Judges of the Jockey Club, said, “Be-
fore the mace, the Btewnrds doubted about aeting,
not having the stakes. Tt wus put to the owners
and stakeholder that the meney should be given to

the Treasurer. They were all ‘present. All fell

into - the arrangement except Dines. Wolfe was
agreeable if fndemnified. Doyle alse opnsented.
The stakes wore not banded over. The Stewards
thought it better that the race should be rum, snd
the money remain. The mos wns then run.”’ There-
fore, supposing it to be a rule of the Jocksy Club
that tho stakes shall be doposited with their
Stakeholder, the Plaintiff sgreed to run the rce

under the rules of the Jookey Club, and of course
“under this rule as to the deposit of fhe stakes
a5 one of them. - Could he, then, take advantage of

his own nen-complisuee with the rule, to demand
his stakes buck again 7 Put the ease another way,
The Plaintiff agreed to yun the race sccording to
the rules;  he must therefore be taken to have

known that the depusit of the stakes with the
Stakehslder of the Olub wasone of those rules. But
he agreed fo appoint Wolfe to bo the Stakeholder,
and lie paid his £500 tc Wolls seeording to the
agreement. This sum must be taken to be in Wolfe's
hands 1 abide the event under the agreement ;. and
theaglwmmtmmrpmteathamlu of the Jockey

Club. ' Therefore, the Plaintilf himseelf, knowing this
rule, has expressly agreed that thet rule shall not

_enter into the agreement between him und Doyle,
“and that the monsy shall be doposited with another

Stakeholdar, It is therefore quite impossible thet he
can, after the race has boen run under thut agree-
ment, objeet that the race was impropexly run wnd

‘that it was 10 race st all, bucause the money hud not
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been paid over to the Btakeholder of the Jockey Olub
under their rules.

Assuming that such an objection might have been
made (it would have been a very extraordinary thing
if it could have been under the circumstanoes); but
assuming that an objection might have existed, can
it be contended on the part of the Plaintiff, consider-
ing his conduct after the race, that it was competent
to him to make such an objection to Doyle being
entitled to the amount of the money which depended
upon the race? The 67th Rule of the Club (it
may a8 well be mentioned, although the case does
not depend upon it) is in these terms: * When the
qualification of any horse is objected to before start-
ing, the owner must produce a certificate, or other
proper document or evidence, to the Stewards or
Clerk of the course before the race is run, to prove
the qualification of the horse.” It is impossible to
avoid the observation that, if the Plaintiff really
meant to object to the age of ‘Traveller,’ he ghould
have followed this rule, and should have stated
his objection to the age of the horse, and required
the owner to produce a certificate of his age before
the starting. He did nothing of the kind. Then
the Rule goes on thus: * And, if he nhoﬂ]d start
his horse without so doing, ‘the prige shall be
withheld for a period to be fixed upon by the
Stewards, at the expiration of which tme, if the
qualification be not proved to the satisfaction of the
Stewards, he shall not be entitled to the prize,

. though his horse shall have come in first, but it

ghall be given to the owner of the second horse,
When the qualification is objected to after starting,
the person making the objection must prove the dis-
qualification.” This condition applies to Mr. Dines’s
case.

The 68th Rule is this: ““When the age or qua-
lification of a horse is objected fo, either before
or after the running, the Stewards shall, if they
think fit, order an examination of the horse's
mouth by competent persons, and call for all such
evidence as they may require, and their decision
shall be final.” And the 69th: * Any person re-
quiring & horse’s mouth to be examined must pay
the expense of such examination, unless the horse
is proved to be of the wrong age, in which case
such expense shall be paid by the owner of the said
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For what purpose did he require an adjournmént ?
The certificates had ‘been admitted: - He: had:the
full benefit of them: They probablywere not the
best evidenee ; but there they were, 'and -they were
in his favour. He required sn adjournment. in
order that he might examine as witnesses the per-
sons who had sent the certificates and who were up
the country. Therefore he onlyrwanted to confirm
the certificates by vivd veee testimony ; and we do
not think it was at all unreasonable for the Stew-
ards to say, “ We have had the certifioates) . Wie
know precisely all that these mtnesaas can fell us
apon the subject; therefore werequire no. further
evidence than that which is before.us, which enables
us to come to a satisfactory decision.’ @ .0 .
The result is this, that the Plaintiff ‘oould not

under any view of the case be eutitled to.a vexdict.

If there were no decision atall of the Stewards, or
if their decision was insufficient on any- ground, still,
if the race was run, the Plaintiff cannot recover.his
stakes back again. And he could mot be entitled
to recover the whole of. the stakes without a deci-
sion in his favour as -to the age of "I&'Emallar'
which he has failed to obtain, .. .. -

Under these circumstances, there can be no dd'nbt
whatever that the New Trial waa pmparly' granted
by the Supreme Court; and therefore thl'! appeal
must be dismissed with costs, .




